13 State Franchise Taxes $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
14 Employer Portion of FICA $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
15 Federal and State Unemployment Tax $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
16 Use Tax $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
17 Sales Tax $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
18 Gross Receipts Tax $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
19 TOTAL TAXES $0 $0

20 OTHER EXPENSES
21 Gas Costs $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
22 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 $0

23 CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS $0

24 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE
25 Federal Tax Offset $296,293 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
26 State Tax Offset $48,220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
27 City Tax Offset $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
28 Interest Expense Offset $518,389 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 $0
29 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $862,902 $0

30 TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED $0

Accounting Schedule: 08

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Income Statement

A B C D E F G H I J
Line Total Test Test Year Test Year Total Company Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Juris. MO Juris.

Number Category Description Year Labor Non Labor Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Jurisdictional Labor Non Labor

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $18,752,040 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $18,752,040 $399,935 $19,151,975 See Note (1) See Note (1)

2 TOTAL GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 TOTAL NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES $16,194,788 $1,781,938 $14,412,850 -$346,337 $15,848,451 $0 $15,848,451 $1,455,568 $14,392,883
6 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES $385,912 $117,705 $268,207 $70,701 $456,613 $0 $456,613 $103,107 $353,506
7 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
8 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP. $19,548 $0 $19,548 -$19,548 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES -$393 $0 -$393 $393 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $1,960,248 $337,691 $1,622,557 -$240,160 $1,720,088 $0 $1,720,088 $248,006 $1,472,082
11 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $789,640 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $789,640 -$62,614 $727,026 See Note (1) See Note (1)

12 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
13 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $598,715 $0 $598,715 -$48,336 $550,379 $0 $550,379 $0 $550,379
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $19,948,458 $2,237,334 $16,921,484 -$583,287 $19,365,171 -$62,614 $19,302,557 $1,806,681 $16,768,850

15 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$1,196,418 $0 $0 $0 -$613,131 $462,549 -$150,582 $0 $0

16 TOTAL INCOME TAXES -$1,262,466 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) -$1,262,466 $1,020,311 -$242,155 See Note (1) See Note (1)

17 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $296,730 See Note (1) See Note (1) See Note (1) $296,730 -$296,730 $0 See Note (1) See Note (1)

18 NET OPERATING INCOME -$230,682 $0 $0 $0 $352,605 -$261,032 $91,573 $0 $0

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

Rev-1 OPERATING REVENUES
Rev-2 480.000 Residential Revenue $0 See note (1) See note (1) Rev-2 See note (1) $0 100.0000% $0 $0 See note (1) See note (1)

Rev-3 481.100 Commercial $0 Rev-3 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-4 0.000 Sm. Gen. Service $0 Rev-4 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-5 0.000 Med. Gen. Service $0 Rev-5 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-6 0.000 Lg. Gen. Service $0 Rev-6 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-7 442.000 Commercial Sales $5,324,576 Rev-7 $5,324,576 100.0000% $767,572 $6,092,148
Rev-8 442.100 Industrial Sales - Cargill $8,147,885 Rev-8 $8,147,885 100.0000% -$170,527 $7,977,358
Rev-9 442.200 Industrial Sales - Ingredion $4,204,451 Rev-9 $4,204,451 100.0000% -$390,008 $3,814,443
Rev-10 448.000 Affiliated Sales (Veolia Missouri) $878,486 Rev-10 $878,486 100.0000% $114,302 $992,788
Rev-11 450.000 Forfeited Discounts $3,839 Rev-11 $3,839 100.0000% $3,847 $7,686
Rev-12 451.000 Miscellaneous Service Revenues $29,068 Rev-12 $29,068 100.0000% $0 $29,068
Rev-13 454.000 Rent from Steam Property $104,950 Rev-13 $104,950 100.0000% $73,590 $178,540
Rev-14 456.000 Other Revenues - Electric Sales $58,785 Rev-14 $58,785 100.0000% $1,159 $59,944
Rev-15 495.000 Other Gas Revenue - Oper. Rev. $0 Rev-15 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Rev-16 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $18,752,040 $18,752,040 $399,935 $19,151,975

1 GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
2 TOTAL GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE
4 TOTAL NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
6 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 PRODUCTION EXPENSES
8 500.000 Operation Supervision & Engineering $0 $0 $0 E-8 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
9 500.100 Salaries & Wages -Prod Op $433,277 $433,277 $0 E-9 -$53,733 $379,544 100.0000% $0 $379,544 $379,544 $0

10 500.200 Overtime Prod Op $77,037 $77,037 $0 E-10 -$9,554 $67,483 100.0000% $0 $67,483 $67,483 $0
11 500.300 Bonus - Prod Op $99,693 $99,693 $0 E-11 -$99,693 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
12 500.400 Defined Cont Exp. - Prod Op $0 $0 $0 E-12 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
13 500.500 Alloc Labor & Benefits - Prod Op $0 $0 $0 E-13 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
14 500.550 Vacation Expense - Prod Op $18,365 $18,365 $0 E-14 -$2,278 $16,087 100.0000% $0 $16,087 $16,087 $0
15 500.600 Contract Labor - PO - Indirect $1,411 $1,411 $0 E-15 $1,270 $2,681 100.0000% $0 $2,681 $1,411 $1,270
16 501.010 Fuel Expense - Broker/Service Fees $20,207 $20,207 $0 E-16 -$2,506 $17,701 100.0000% $0 $17,701 $17,701 $0
17 501.100 Fuel Expense - Natural Gas $2,006,980 $0 $2,006,980 E-17 -$565,518 $1,441,462 100.0000% $0 $1,441,462 $0 $1,441,462
18 501.200 Fuel Expense - Natural Gas Transport $400,308 $0 $400,308 E-18 -$248,208 $152,100 100.0000% $0 $152,100 $0 $152,100
19 501.300 Fuel Expense - Coal $7,429,132 $0 $7,429,132 E-19 $192,518 $7,621,650 100.0000% $0 $7,621,650 $0 $7,621,650
20 501.700 Fuel Expense - Purchased Electricity $485,256 $0 $485,256 E-20 -$26,944 $458,312 100.0000% $0 $458,312 $0 $458,312
21 501.800 Fuel Expense - Ash Hauling $272,592 $0 $272,592 E-21 $16,480 $289,072 100.0000% $0 $289,072 $0 $289,072
22 501.900 Fuel Expense - Environmental Fees $0 $0 $0 E-22 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
23 502.100 Steam Expense - Consumable - Water $1,134,431 $43,535 $1,090,896 E-23 $30,200 $1,164,631 100.0000% $0 $1,164,631 $38,136 $1,126,495
24 502.200 Steam Expense - Consumable - Sewer $1,563,986 $0 $1,563,986 E-24 $113,719 $1,677,705 100.0000% $0 $1,677,705 $0 $1,677,705
25 502.300 Steam Expense - Consumable - Propane $0 $0 $0 E-25 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
26 502.400 Steam Expense - Consumable - Gasoline $0 $0 $0 E-26 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
27 502.500 Steam Expense - Consumable - Amonia $15,786 $0 $15,786 E-27 $1,477 $17,263 100.0000% $0 $17,263 $0 $17,263
28 502.600 Steam Expense - Consumable - Salt $68,351 $0 $68,351 E-28 $2,874 $71,225 100.0000% $0 $71,225 $0 $71,225
29 502.700 Steam Exp - Consumable -Other Chemical $81,935 $0 $81,935 E-29 $3,866 $85,801 100.0000% $0 $85,801 $0 $85,801
30 502.800 Steam Expense - Consumable - Other $27,940 $0 $27,940 E-30 -$4,171 $23,769 100.0000% $0 $23,769 $0 $23,769
31 502.900 Sales Tax-Consumables and Fuel $0 $0 $0 E-31 $44,946 $44,946 100.0000% $0 $44,946 $0 $44,946

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 3

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

32 505.000 Electric Expenses - Purchased Elec $40,415 $40,415 $0 E-32 -$5,012 $35,403 100.0000% $0 $35,403 $35,403 $0
33 506.000 Misc Steam Power Expense -$167,614 $0 -$167,614 E-33 $526,455 $358,841 100.0000% $0 $358,841 $0 $358,841
34 506.100 Sales Tax O&M Expenses $0 $0 $0 E-34 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
35 507.000 Rents Operations $0 $0 $0 E-35 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
36 510.000 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering $0 $0 $0 E-36 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
37 510.100 Salaries and Wages - Prod Maint $272,065 $272,065 $0 E-37 -$33,740 $238,325 100.0000% $0 $238,325 $238,325 $0
38 510.200 Overtime - Prod Maint $215,661 $215,661 $0 E-38 -$26,745 $188,916 100.0000% $0 $188,916 $188,916 $0
39 510.300 Bonus - Prod Maint $97,922 $97,922 $0 E-39 -$97,922 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
40 510.400 Alloc Labor & Benef - Prod Maint $0 $0 $0 E-40 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
41 510.500 Capitalized Labor - Prod Maint -$72,288 -$72,288 $0 E-41 $72,288 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
42 510.600 Contract Labor - PM - Direct $34,086 $34,086 $0 E-42 $38,367 $72,453 100.0000% $0 $72,453 $34,086 $38,367
43 511.000 Maintenance of Structures $0 $0 $0 E-43 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
44 512.000 Maintenance of Boiler Plant $1,346,569 $361,489 $985,080 E-44 -$211,707 $1,134,862 100.0000% $0 $1,134,862 $316,659 $818,203
45 513.000 Maintenance of Electric Plant $139,063 $139,063 $0 E-45 -$9,056 $130,007 100.0000% $0 $130,007 $121,817 $8,190
46 514.000 Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant $152,222 $0 $152,222 E-46 $5,990 $158,212 100.0000% $0 $158,212 $0 $158,212
47 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES $16,194,788 $1,781,938 $14,412,850 -$346,337 $15,848,451 $0 $15,848,451 $1,455,568 $14,392,883

48 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
49 580.000 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $0 $0 $0 E-49 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
50 582.000 Station Expense $0 $0 $0 E-50 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
51 586.000 Meter Expense $0 $0 $0 E-51 $395 $395 100.0000% $0 $395 $0 $395
52 587.000 Customer Installation Expense $5,915 $5,915 $0 E-52 -$6,649 -$734 100.0000% $0 -$734 $5,181 -$5,915
53 588.000 Misc Distribution Expense $97,011 $0 $97,011 E-53 $498 $97,509 100.0000% $0 $97,509 $0 $97,509
54 590.000 Maint Supervisor & Engineering $0 $0 $0 E-54 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
55 592.000 Maint of Station Equipment $0 $0 $0 E-55 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
56 594.000 Maint of Underground Lines $205,711 $107,975 $97,736 E-56 $48,278 $253,989 100.0000% $0 $253,989 $94,584 $159,405
57 597.000 Maint of Meters $28,539 $3,815 $24,724 E-57 $35,864 $64,403 100.0000% $0 $64,403 $3,342 $61,061
58 598.000 Maint of Misc Distribution Plant $48,736 $0 $48,736 E-58 -$7,685 $41,051 100.0000% $0 $41,051 $0 $41,051
59 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES $385,912 $117,705 $268,207 $70,701 $456,613 $0 $456,613 $103,107 $353,506

60 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE
61 904.000 Uncollectible Amounts $0 $0 $0 E-61 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
62 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

63 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP.
64 910.000 Misc. Customer Service & Info. Expenses $19,548 $0 $19,548 E-64 -$19,548 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
65 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP. $19,548 $0 $19,548 -$19,548 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

66 SALES EXPENSES
67 917.000 Sales Expense -$393 $0 -$393 E-67 $393 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
68 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES -$393 $0 -$393 $393 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

69 ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES
70 920.000 Admin. & General Salaries $0 $0 $0 E-70 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
71 920.100 Salaries and Wages - G&A $281,875 $281,875 $0 E-71 -$34,957 $246,918 100.0000% $0 $246,918 $246,918 $0
72 920.200 Overtime - G&A $1,242 $1,242 $0 E-72 -$154 $1,088 100.0000% $0 $1,088 $1,088 $0
73 920.300 Bonus - G&A $54,574 $54,574 $0 E-73 -$54,574 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
74 920.400 Defined Contribution Expense $0 $0 $0 E-74 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
75 920.500 Alloc Labor & Benefits - G&A $0 $0 $0 E-75 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
76 921.000 Office Supplies & Expenses $110,665 $0 $110,665 E-76 $0 $110,665 100.0000% $0 $110,665 $0 $110,665
77 923.000 Outside Services Employed $33,166 $0 $33,166 E-77 $102,844 $136,010 100.0000% $0 $136,010 $0 $136,010

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 2 of 3

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I J K L M
Line Account Test Year Test Year Test Year Adjust. Total Company Total Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Final Adj MO Adj. MO Adj.  Juris.

Number Number Income Description Total Labor Non Labor Number Adjustments Adjusted Allocations Adjustments Jurisdictional Juris. Labor Non Labor
(D+E) (From Adj. Sch.) (C+G) (From Adj. Sch.) (H x I) + J   L + M = K

78 924.000 Property Insurance $101,669 $0 $101,669 E-78 -$20,696 $80,973 100.0000% $0 $80,973 $0 $80,973
79 925.000 Injuries & Damages $173,932 $0 $173,932 E-79 -$75,938 $97,994 100.0000% $0 $97,994 $0 $97,994
80 926.200 Group Insurance Benefits $358,556 $0 $358,556 E-80 -$100,842 $257,714 100.0000% $0 $257,714 $0 $257,714
81 926.300 401K Expense $58,205 $0 $58,205 E-81 $26,328 $84,533 100.0000% $0 $84,533 $0 $84,533
82 926.500 Other Employee Costs $7 $0 $7 E-82 $0 $7 100.0000% $0 $7 $0 $7
83 926.600 Education, Seminars & Training $4,841 $0 $4,841 E-83 $0 $4,841 100.0000% $0 $4,841 $0 $4,841
84 926.700 Relocation/Moving Costs  $0 $0 $0 E-84 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
85 928.000 Regulatory Commission Expenses  $134,937 $0 $134,937 E-85 -$7,512 $127,425 100.0000% $0 $127,425 $0 $127,425
86 930.200 Misc General Expenses $490,840 $0 $490,840 E-86 -$74,659 $416,181 100.0000% $0 $416,181 $0 $416,181
87 935.000 Maintenance of General Plant $155,739 $0 $155,739 E-87 $0 $155,739 100.0000% $0 $155,739 $0 $155,739
88 TOTAL ADMIN. & GENERAL EXPENSES $1,960,248 $337,691 $1,622,557 -$240,160 $1,720,088 $0 $1,720,088 $248,006 $1,472,082

89 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
90 403.000 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. $789,640 See note (1) See note (1) E-90 See note (1) $789,640 100.0000% -$62,614 $727,026 See note (1) See note (1)

91 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $789,640 $0 $0 $0 $789,640 -$62,614 $727,026 $0 $0

92 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE
93 TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

94 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
95 408.200 Franchise Tax Expense $0 $0 $0 E-95 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0 $0 $0
96 408.300 Personal Property Taxes $363,492 $0 $363,492 E-96 -$14,580 $348,912 100.0000% $0 $348,912 $0 $348,912
97 408.400 Real Estate Taxes $62,469 $0 $62,469 E-97 -$2,506 $59,963 100.0000% $0 $59,963 $0 $59,963
98 408.500 Payroll Taxes $172,754 $0 $172,754 E-98 -$31,250 $141,504 100.0000% $0 $141,504 $0 $141,504
99 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $598,715 $0 $598,715 -$48,336 $550,379 $0 $550,379 $0 $550,379

100 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $19,948,458 $2,237,334 $16,921,484 -$583,287 $19,365,171 -$62,614 $19,302,557 $1,806,681 $16,768,850

101 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$1,196,418 -$613,131 $462,549 -$150,582

102 INCOME TAXES
103 0.000 Current Income Taxes -$1,020,311 See note (1) See note (1) E-103 See note (1) -$1,020,311 100.0000% $1,020,311 $0 See note (1) See note (1)

104 409.100 Income Taxes-Utility Op Income -$242,155 E-104 -$242,155 100.0000% $0 -$242,155
105 410.100 Provision for Def Income Taxes $0 E-105 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
106 TOTAL INCOME TAXES -$1,262,466 -$1,262,466 $1,020,311 -$242,155

107 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
108 0.000 Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $296,730 See note (1) See note (1) E-108 See note (1) $296,730 100.0000% -$296,730 $0 See note (1) See note (1)

109 0.000 Amortization of Deferred ITC $0 E-109 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
110 0.000 Deferred Income Tax - Test Line $0 E-110 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
111 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $296,730 $296,730 -$296,730 $0

112 NET OPERATING INCOME -$230,682 $352,605 -$261,032 $91,573

(1) Labor and Non Labor Detail not applicable to Revenue & Taxes

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 3 of 3

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

Rev-7 Commercial Sales 442.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $767,572 $767,572

1. To remove Test Year Commercial Sales Revenue (Majors) $0 $0 $0 -$5,324,576

2. To include annualized Commercial Sales Revenue
(Majors)

$0 $0 $0 $6,092,148

Rev-8 Industrial Sales - Cargill 442.100 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$170,527 -$170,527

1. To remove Test Year Industrial Sales Revenue - Cargill
(Majors)

$0 $0 $0 -$8,147,885

2. To include annualized Industrial Sales Revenue - Cargill
(Majors)

$0 $0 $0 $7,977,358

Rev-9 Industrial Sales - Ingredion 442.200 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$390,008 -$390,008

1. To remove Test Year Industrial Sales Revenue - Ingredion
(Majors)

$0 $0 $0 -$4,204,451

2. To include annualized Industrial Sales Revenue -
Ingredion (Majors)

$0 $0 $0 $3,814,443

Rev-10 Affiliated Sales (Veolia Missouri) 448.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $114,302 $114,302

1. To remove Test Year Affiliate Sales Revenue - Veolia
Missouri (Majors)

$0 $0 $0 -$878,486

2. To include annualized Affiliate Sales Revenue - Veolia
Missouri (Majors)

$0 $0 $0 $992,788

Rev-11 Forfeited Discounts 450.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,847 $3,847

1. To remove Test Year Forfeited Discounts (Majors) $0 $0 $0 -$3,839

2. To include annualized Forfeited Discounts (Majors) $0 $0 $0 $7,686

Rev-13 Rent from Steam Property 454.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,590 $73,590

1. To normalize cost of space leased to Veolia-MO (Harris) $0 $0 $0 $153,540

2. To remove test year rent revenue (Majors) $0 $0 $0 -$104,950

3. To include annualized miscellaneous revenue (Majors) $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Rev-14 Other Revenues - Electric Sales 456.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,159 $1,159

1. To remove Test Year Electric Sales (Majors) $0 $0 $0 -$58,785

2. To include annualized Electric Sales (Majors) $0 $0 $0 $59,944

E-9 Salaries & Wages -Prod Op 500.100 -$53,733 $0 -$53,733 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$53,733 $0 $0 $0

E-10 Overtime Prod Op 500.200 -$9,554 $0 -$9,554 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$9,554 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

E-11 Bonus - Prod Op 500.300 -$99,693 $0 -$99,693 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove cost for Bonus Compensation (Young) -$99,693 $0 $0 $0

E-14 Vacation Expense - Prod Op 500.550 -$2,278 $0 -$2,278 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$2,278 $0 $0 $0

E-15 Contract Labor - PO - Indirect 500.600 $0 $1,270 $1,270 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize contract labor (Young) $0 $1,270 $0 $0

E-16 Fuel Expense - Broker/Service Fees 501.010 -$2,506 $0 -$2,506 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$2,506 $0 $0 $0

E-17 Fuel Expense - Natural Gas 501.100 $0 -$565,518 -$565,518 $0 $0 $0

1.  Adjustment to include an annualized level of natural gas
expense (Lyons)

$0 -$565,518 $0 $0

E-18 Fuel Expense - Natural Gas Transport 501.200 $0 -$248,208 -$248,208 $0 $0 $0

1.  Adjustment to include an annualized level of natural gas
transportation costs (Lyons)

$0 -$248,208 $0 $0

E-19 Fuel Expense - Coal 501.300 $0 $192,518 $192,518 $0 $0 $0

1.  Adjustment to include an annualized level of coal and
coal handling expense (Lyons)

$0 $192,518 $0 $0

E-20 Fuel Expense - Purchased Electricity 501.700 $0 -$26,944 -$26,944 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of purchased power
expense (Lyons)

$0 -$26,944 $0 $0

E-21 Fuel Expense - Ash Hauling 501.800 $0 $16,480 $16,480 $0 $0 $0

1.  Adjustment to include an annualized level of ash hauling
expense (Lyons)

$0 $16,480 $0 $0

E-23 Steam Expense - Consumable - Water 502.100 -$5,399 $35,599 $30,200 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $35,599 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$5,399 $0 $0 $0

E-24 Steam Expense - Consumable - Sewer 502.200 $0 $113,719 $113,719 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $113,719 $0 $0

E-27 Steam Expense - Consumable - Amonia 502.500 $0 $1,477 $1,477 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $1,477 $0 $0

E-28 Steam Expense - Consumable - Salt 502.600 $0 $2,874 $2,874 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 2 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $2,874 $0 $0

E-29 Steam Exp - Consumable -Other Chemical 502.700 $0 $3,866 $3,866 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $3,866 $0 $0

E-30 Steam Expense - Consumable - Other 502.800 $0 -$4,171 -$4,171 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 -$4,171 $0 $0

E-31 Sales Tax-Consumables and Fuel 502.900 $0 $44,946 $44,946 $0 $0 $0

1. To update Consumable Expense to the Known &
Measurable period ended Dec 31, 2013 (Harris)

$0 $44,946 $0 $0

E-32 Electric Expenses - Purchased Elec 505.000 -$5,012 $0 -$5,012 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$5,012 $0 $0 $0

E-33 Misc Steam Power Expense 506.000 $0 $526,455 $526,455 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized level of environmental expense
(Lyons)

$0 $53,892 $0 $0

2. To reverse credit accrual related to KDHE (Lyons) $0 $472,563 $0 $0

E-37 Salaries and Wages - Prod Maint 510.100 -$33,740 $0 -$33,740 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$33,740 $0 $0 $0

E-38 Overtime - Prod Maint 510.200 -$26,745 $0 -$26,745 $0 $0 $0

1. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$26,745 $0 $0 $0

E-39 Bonus - Prod Maint 510.300 -$97,922 $0 -$97,922 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove cost for Bonus Compensation (Young) -$97,922 $0 $0 $0

E-41 Capitalized Labor - Prod Maint 510.500 $72,288 $0 $72,288 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove capitalized labor (Young) $72,288 $0 $0 $0

E-42 Contract Labor - PM - Direct 510.600 $0 $38,367 $38,367 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize contract labor (Young) $0 $38,367 $0 $0

E-44 Maintenance of Boiler Plant 512.000 -$44,830 -$166,877 -$211,707 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 -$166,877 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$44,830 $0 $0 $0

E-45 Maintenance of Electric Plant 513.000 -$17,246 $8,190 -$9,056 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 3 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $8,190 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$17,246 $0 $0 $0

E-46 Maintenance of Misc Steam Plant 514.000 $0 $5,990 $5,990 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $5,990 $0 $0

E-51 Meter Expense 586.000 $0 $395 $395 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $395 $0 $0

E-52 Customer Installation Expense 587.000 -$734 -$5,915 -$6,649 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 -$5,915 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$734 $0 $0 $0

E-53 Misc Distribution Expense 588.000 $0 $498 $498 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $498 $0 $0

E-56 Maint of Underground Lines 594.000 -$13,391 $61,669 $48,278 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $61,669 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$13,391 $0 $0 $0

E-57 Maint of Meters 597.000 -$473 $36,337 $35,864 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 $36,337 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$473 $0 $0 $0

E-58 Maint of Misc Distribution Plant 598.000 $0 -$7,685 -$7,685 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize non-labor Maintenance Expense (Harris) $0 -$7,685 $0 $0

E-64 Misc. Customer Service & Info. Expenses 910.000 $0 -$19,548 -$19,548 $0 $0 $0

1. To reflect Company adjustment ot eliminate marketing
expense. (Lyons)

$0 -$19,548 $0 $0

E-67 Sales Expense 917.000 $0 $393 $393 $0 $0 $0

1. To reflect Company adjustment ot eliminate marketing
expense. (Lyons)

$0 $393 $0 $0

E-71 Salaries and Wages - G&A 920.100 -$34,957 $0 -$34,957 $0 $0 $0

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$34,957 $0 $0 $0

E-72 Overtime - G&A 920.200 -$154 $0 -$154 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 4 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

2. To include annualized payroll expense (Young) -$154 $0 $0 $0

E-73 Bonus - G&A 920.300 -$54,574 $0 -$54,574 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove cost for Bonus Compensation (Young) -$54,574 $0 $0 $0

E-77 Outside Services Employed 923.000 $0 $102,844 $102,844 $0 $0 $0

1. To normalize Outside Services (Young) $0 $102,844 $0 $0

E-78 Property Insurance 924.000 $0 -$20,696 -$20,696 $0 $0 $0

1.  To include an annualized level of Auto Insurance
Expense (Young)

$0 -$1,528 $0 $0

2.  To include an annualized level of Property Insurance
Expense (Young)

$0 -$19,168 $0 $0

E-79 Injuries & Damages 925.000 $0 -$75,938 -$75,938 $0 $0 $0

1.  To include an annualized level of General Liability
Insurance Expense (Young)

$0 -$12,363 $0 $0

2.  To include an annualized level of Workman's
Compensation Insurance Expense (Young)

$0 -$10,505 $0 $0

3. To normalize Injuries & Damages Expense (Young) $0 -$53,070 $0 $0

E-80 Group Insurance Benefits 926.200 $0 -$100,842 -$100,842 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize Group Benefits Expense (Young) $0 -$100,842 $0 $0

E-81 401K Expense 926.300 $0 $26,328 $26,328 $0 $0 $0

1.  To annualize 401K expense (Young) $0 $26,328 $0 $0

E-85 Regulatory Commission Expenses  928.000 $0 -$7,512 -$7,512 $0 $0 $0

1. To include a normalized PSC assessment (Young) $0 -$58,386 $0 $0

1. To amortize Rate Case Expense (Young) $0 $50,874 $0 $0

E-86 Misc General Expenses 930.200 $0 -$74,659 -$74,659 $0 $0 $0

1. To reflect Veolia Adjustment C-14, corporate common
cost adjustment (Majors)

$0 -$74,659 $0 $0

E-90 Depreciation Expense, Dep. Exp. 403.000 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$62,614 -$62,614

1.  To Annualize Depreciation Expense $0 $0 $0 -$62,614

E-96 Personal Property Taxes 408.300 $0 -$14,580 -$14,580 $0 $0 $0

1.  To annualize property tax expense (Young) $0 -$14,580 $0 $0

E-97 Real Estate Taxes 408.400 $0 -$2,506 -$2,506 $0 $0 $0

1.  To annualize real estate tax expense (Young) $0 -$2,506 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 5 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

A B C D E F G H I
Income Company Company Company Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Adj. Account Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustment Adjustments
Number Income Adjustment Description Number Labor Non Labor Total Labor Non Labor Total

E-98 Payroll Taxes 408.500 $0 -$31,250 -$31,250 $0 $0 $0

1. To annualize payroll tax expense (Young) $0 -$31,250 $0 $0

E-103 Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,020,311 $1,020,311

1.  To Annualize Current Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 $1,020,311

E-108 Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $0 $0 $0 $0 -$296,730 -$296,730

1.  To Annualize Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $0 $0 $0 -$296,730

2.  No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $399,935 $399,935

Total Operating & Maint. Expense -$430,653 -$152,634 -$583,287 $0 $660,967 $660,967

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 6 of 6

Veolia Energy - Kansas City
Case No. HR-2014-0066

Test Year Ending 06-30-2013
Update Period Ending 12-31-2013

Income Tax Calculation

A B C D E F
Line Percentage Test 6.82% 7.06% 7.30%

Number Description Rate Year Return Return Return

1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$150,582 $1,365,457 $1,438,060 $1,510,664

2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES
3 Book Depreciation Expense $727,026 $727,026 $727,026 $727,026
4 Test $0 $0 $0 $0
5 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $727,026 $727,026 $727,026 $727,026

6 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES